

No. 17-20607

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

SURESHOT GOLF VENTURES, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
TOPGOLF INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, No. 4:17-cv-00127

Brief of Appellant SureShot Golf Ventures, Inc.

TAHERZADEH, PC
Mo Taherzadeh
mo@taherzadehlaw.com
550 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 580
Houston, Texas 77027
(713) 360-6055

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

No. 17-20607

SURESHOT GOLF VENTURES, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
TOPGOLF INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate Of Interested Persons	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iv
Table of Contents.....	v
Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Topgolf dominates the golf entertainment market.....	2
C. SureShot was poised to enter the golf entertainment market.....	3
D. SureShot built its model on the Protracer platform.....	4
E. SureShot contracted with Protracer.....	5
F. Topgolf acquires Protracer, and its anticompetitive conduct forecloses competition.	6
Summary of Argument.....	9
Standard of Review	13
Argument	14
A. SureShot properly alleged an antitrust violation.....	15
B. The district court’s ripeness reasoning is incorrect and creates dangerous antitrust precedent.	19

C. The district court improperly weighed the allegations in Topgolf’s favor at the pleading stage.26

D. SureShot established antitrust injury.28

Conclusion..... 31

Prayer..... 32

Certificate of Service 34

Certificate of Compliance 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 20

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 20

Anago, Inc. v. Tecnol Med. Prods., Inc., 976 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1992) ... 29

Aspen Skiing Co. v Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp., 472 U.S. 585 (1985)
..... passim

Bayou Bottling, Inc. v. Dr. Pepper Co., 725 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1984) 30

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....iv, 9, 14, 26

Cargill, Inc. v. Montford of Colo., Inc., 479 U.S. 104 (1986)..... 30

Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst., 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir.
1988)..... 12, 29

Continental Wall Paper Co. v. Louis Voight & Sons Co., 212 U.S. 227
(1909) 10

Destec Energy, Inc. v. Southern Cal. Gas Co., 5 F. Supp.2d 433 (S.D.
Tex. 1997)..... 22

Evergreen Partnering Group, Inc. v. Pactiv Corp., 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir.
2013)..... 9

Gulf States Reorganization Group, Inc. v. Nucor Corp., 466 F.3d 961
(11th Cir. 2005)..... 21

Home Ins. Co. v. Moffitt, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 38511 (5th Cir. March
22, 1993)..... 23

Land v. Dollar, 330 U.S. 731 (1947) 21

Lorain Journal Co. v. United States, 342 U.S. 143 (1951) ... 11, 16, 18, 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 21

Martin K. Eby Constr. Co. v. Dallas Area Rapid Transit, 369 F.3d 464
(5th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Marucci Sports v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 751 F.3d 368 (5th
Cir. 2014) 22

MM Steel, L.P. v. JSW Steel (USA) Inc., 806 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2015) .29

Montez v. Department of Navy, 392 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2004) 26

National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978)... 12,
28

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc., 525 U.S. 128 (1998)..... 22

Phototron Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 842 F.2d 95 (5th Cir. 1988) 24

Red Lion Med. Safety, Inc. v. General Elec. Co., 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
94638 (E.D. Tex. March 31, 2016) 25

Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 14

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin, 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 20

SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp., 645 F.2d 1195 (2nd Cir. 1981) 31

Standard Fashion Co. v. Magrane-Houston Co., 258 U.S. 346 (1922).. 16,
18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 28

Times-Picayune Publ’g Co. v. United States, 345 U.S. 594 (1953) 25

Tolan v. Cotton, 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) 27

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 351 U.S. 377 (1956) .. 12

United States v. Microsoft, Inc., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 19

United States v. Topco Assocs., 405 U.S. 596 (1972)..... 13

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1 14, 22

15 U.S.C. § 18 14

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... iv, 1, 13
